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To: Mayor and Village Council

Through:

From:

Seth Lawless, Village Manager
Cheryl Cioffari, AICP, Director of Planning

Karl W. Bursa, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner

Date: January 5, 2017

SUBJECT: A REQUEST FOR DOCK LENGTH VARIANCE BY ISLAND
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC. ON BEHALF OF DMB
INVESTMENT TRUST

Background:
The Applicant is DMB Investment Trust (the “Applicant”) with Island Construction
Management, Inc. acting as agent (the “Agent”) and the
Applicant’s legal counsel John Jabro, Esq. The
Applicant is requesting a public hearing on the
September 6, 2016 decision by the Director of Planning
to issue a Notice of Intent (NOI) to deny Long Dock
Variance application VAR-14-02 for a 2-foot wide by
195-foot long (390-square-foot) walkway with a 6-foot
by 16-foot (96-square-foot) terminal platform (the
“Request” on property located at 139 Gimpy Gulch
Drive, as legally described in Exhibit “A” of the
Proposed Resolution (Attachment A) with the Parcel ID
Number 00091852-000000 (the “Property”). The
Application was initially submitted on January 17, 2014
with a supplement submitted on June 21, 2016
(Attachment B).

The Request was initially heard at the April 22, 2014
Development Review Committee (DRC) Meeting and
the DRC recommended denial to the Director of
Planning. The Applicant was issued a Notice of Intent to Deny the Request on May 28, 2014; the
Applicant requested a public hearing on June 18, 2014. That Request came before the Village
Council on August 7, 2014 when the previous Agent for the Application, Mr. Nicholas Mulick,
then requested the item be pulled from the agenda to make changes to the Application.

Council Communication
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Subsequently, the Application was revised from a 3-foot wide by 207-foot long (621 square foot)
access walkway and a 6-foot wide by 16-foot long (96 square foot) terminal platform to a 2-foot
wide by 195-foot long (390-square-foot) walkway with a 6-foot by 16-foot (96-square-foot)
terminal platform.

At a regularly scheduled DRC Meeting August 16, 2016, the DRC recommended denial of the
Request to the Director of Planning. The Applicant was issued a Notice of Intent to Deny the
Request on September 6, 2016. On October 3, 2016, the Applicant requested a public hearing
(Attachment C).

Staff has received correspondence from various parties regarding the Appeal (Attachment D).

Analysis:
PROPOSED STRUCTURE: The proposed docking facility would have a 2-foot-wide, 195-foot
walkway with a 6-foot by 16-foot (96-square-foot terminal platform).

SITE DATA: The Property is a bay-front parcel with approximately 271 linear feet of bay
frontage. The Property is located within the Residential Single-Family (R1) Zoning District and
the Residential Medium (RM) Future Land Use Map category with eight (8) single-family
residences as  shown on the approved site plan (SP-04-13); of which three has been constructed.

UPLANDS: The Property currently contains three (3) single-family residences, with five (5)
additional single-family residences slated for development, pursuant to Village Council
Resolution 08-03-20.

SHORELINE: The Property has approximately 271 linear feet of frontage on Florida Bay. The
shoreline is unaltered with sand and vegetation. Mangroves are present near the adjacent west
property line.  The Property’s shoreline is part of a small cove along with adjacent properties to
the east and west.

SUBMERGED LAND: The proposed docking facility is on bay bottom owned by the
Applicant.

ADJACENT LOTS: The property to the east is a municipal park (Founders Park) and has both
unaltered and altered shorelines.  No docking facility or accessory structures exist on Founders
Park’s natural shoreline which is located in the same cove as the Property. Founders Park also
contains an altered shoreline, consisting of a marina and a jetty.  Three properties, each
containing a single-family residence, are located to the west of the Property.  The northernmost
property contains a boat dock and a U-shaped boat basin.

OTHER AGENCY PERMITS: The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers has issued a Letter of
Coordination under Permit Application Number 2005-04150 and the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection has deemed this application exempt under File Number 44-0248117-
005. The Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary has issued a Letter of Authorization
(#FKNMS-2012-177), and included four (4) conditions to minimize overall impacts on
Sanctuary resources and qualities.
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ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN GRANTING A VARIANCE:
With the exception of Lower Matecumbe Key, administrative dock variances may be granted by
the Director of Planning (the “Director”) to allow the minimum relaxation of the length
restrictions set forth in this section as is necessary to provide the upland owner with access to
adequate water depths specified for docking facilities.  Such administrative long dock variance
shall only be granted based on a written determination by the Director that the proposed
development meets the following criteria:

(1) Will be consistent with the community character of the surrounding area;

The Application for Dock Length Variance states:

“Immediately to the south is a neighborhood boat basin that allows for multiple boat
moorings.  Immediately to the north is Founders Park with a marina able to moor eighty-five
(85) boats.  Immediately to the north of that is the boat dock and mooring sites for Executive
Bay Condominiums with the ability to moor eighteen (18) boats.”

The docking facility as proposed will extend 211 feet beyond the MHWL (including terminal
platform). The Property and adjacent property to the east are located within a shallow cove.
The adjacent property to the east is a municipal park and the adjacent property to the west
contains a single-family residence. Both adjacent properties contain docking facilities. The
shoreline of the property to the east (Founders Park) that shares the basin with the Property is
unaltered.

The Agent asserts in a June 20, 2016 letter (Exhibit F to the June 21, 2016 Applicant
Submittal) that “within two miles of this dock there are over 100 docks. Many of these are
longer than 100’ from the MWH line and were granted variances either from the county or
the Village. Many have been rebuilt after hurricanes such as Wilma, Georges, and others.”
The Agent has failed to submit any documentation supporting his claim.

After researching all residential docking facilities within the area using the Village’s GIS
system, Staff has determined that there are seven (7) long docks located within a one (1) mile
radius of the Applicant’s property; none closer than 0.35 miles.  Moreover, the average
length of the docks serving single-family properties is approximately 144.6 feet, roughly
68.5% of the size of the Applicant’s proposed dock.  Given the character of the area
immediately adjacent to the Applicant’s property and the lack of any analogous structure
within a quarter mile, it is Staff’s determination that this proposed long dock is inconsistent
with the community character of the surrounding area.

Additionally, the Agent has requested the Village authorize a minimum deviation pursuant to
Code Section 30-1554(b). “In an attempt to defuse what will become a contentious and
costly court battle, I would like to see if there is a way to come to some form of agreement.
Section 30-1554 (b) of the Village code states the following:

30-1554
b. Structures serving three or fewer dwelling units. The Director of Planning and
Development Services may approve designs that address unique circumstances such as odd
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shaped lots, even if such designs are inconsistent with the above standards. Such approval
may be granted only upon the Director's written concurrence with the applicant's written
finding that the proposed design furthers the purpose of this section and the goals of this Plan.
Only the minimum possible deviation from the above standards will be allowed in order to
address the unique circumstances ...

Recognizing that the old Village and County code allowed docks to terminate in -3' of depth
and recognizing that the ACOE and DEP regulations currently allow docks to terminate in -3'
of water, 1 would like to ask that you consider using section 30-1554 to the advantage of the
Byrnes request to construct a single family dock. This will allow the dock to terminate in -3' in
the same location as depicted on the original application (but shorter). If my calculations are
correct this will decrease the length of the dock by somewhere between 100' and 125'. This
will put the terminus slightly further waterward of the existing concrete piles, where the
previous dock was located. It will also likely result in this reconfigured dock to be able to
receive another DEP exemption, although it is likely that the Corps and DEP will allow this
change without having to go through the permitting process, as it will likely be determined to
be a de Minimis change from what they already approved and permitted.

According to a conversation I have had with the Byrnes, they will agree to terminate the dock
in the least sensitive location in the ·3' elevation depth section, which is the current footprint
on the plans submitted. The Byrnes will (by virtue of a binding written agreement) agree to
limit the size of a consistently moored vessel to a maximum of a 24" draft, and will agree to
prohibit full time dockage and/or the installation of any future lifts on the dock. The dock will
only have a boat docked at it when they or their guests occupy the dwelling unit on the
property and will otherwise be stored onsite (upland), offsite or at one of the local marinas.
They will also agree to rope off all areas on the dock not specifically designated as mooring
areas on the dock to prohibit additional mooring except in the designated areas.”

For purposes of information and clarity, Village Code Section 30-1554(b) and Village
Comprehensive Plan Policy 5-1.2.13 are referenced with emphasis below:

Code Section 30-1554(b) states: “New structures serving three or fewer dwelling units. The
director may approve designs that address unique circumstances such as odd-shaped lots or
shorelines, even if such designs are inconsistent with the above standards. Such approval
may be granted upon the director's written finding that the proposed design furthers
the purpose of this section and the goals, objectives and policies of the comprehensive
plan. Only the minimum possible deviation from the above standards will be allowed in
order to address the unique circumstances. No such special approval will be available for
after-the-fact permits submitted to remedy a code compliance violation.” This Code Section
must be read in concert with the related Comprehensive Plan Policy.

Comprehensive Plan Policy 5-1.2.13 specifically lists structures that are eligible for the
Variance procedure to allow the minimum relaxation of the restrictions (i.e., maximum dock
length) to reach minimum required water depths and to provide the upland owner with
reasonable access to adjacent waters. The variance procedure shall incorporate, among other
criteria, requirements that such structures not be inconsistent with community character,
detrimental to marine resources, do not interfere with public recreational uses in or on
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adjacent waters and pose no navigational or safety hazard.  Structures eligible for the special
Variance procedure are:

a) Structures serving three or fewer dwelling units. The Director of Planning and
Development Services may approve designs that address unique circumstances such
as odd shaped lots, even if such designs are inconsistent with the above standards.
Such approval may be granted only upon the Director's written concurrence
with the applicant's written finding that the proposed design furthers the
purpose of this section and the goals of this Plan. Only the minimum possible
deviation from the above standards will be allowed in order to address the unique
circumstances.  No such special approval will be available for after-the-fact permits
submitted to remedy a Code Compliance violation;

b) Nonconforming structures lawfully existing within the shoreline setback along
manmade canals, channels, or basins, or serving three or fewer dwelling units on any
shoreline, may be rebuilt in the same footprint provided that there will be no adverse
impacts on stormwater runoff or navigation; and

c) Docks or docking facilities lawfully existing along the shoreline of manmade canals,
channels, or basins, or serving three or fewer dwelling units on any shoreline, to be
expanded or extended beyond the size limitations contained in this section in order
reach the water depths specified for docking facilities in Policy 5-1.2.4.  Any dock or
docking facility so enlarged must comply with all other requirements of this Plan.
The variance procedure shall incorporate, among other criteria, requirements that
such structures be consistent with community character, not interfere with public
recreational uses in or on adjacent waters and pose no navigational or safety hazard.
Due to inaccessibility to sufficient water depth, prevalence of sea turtle nesting
habitat and seagrass communities, this variance procedure shall not be available for
new docks located on Lower Matecumbe Key.

Currently, the Property does not contain any docking facilities. The Applicant is requesting the
utilization of Subsection (b) of Section 30-1554.  However, the Applicant has failed to provide
any written finding that the proposed design furthers the purpose of the section and the goals of
the Comprehensive Plan. Rather, the Applicant has proposed to:

1. Limit the size of a consistently moored vessel to a maximum of 24” draft.
2. Agree to prohibit full-time dockage and/or the installation of any future lifts on the

dock.
3. The dock will only have a boat docked at it when they or their guests occupy the

dwelling unit on the property and will otherwise be stored onsite (upland), offsite or
at one of the local marinas.

4. Agree to rope off all areas on the dock not specifically designated as mooring areas
on the dock to prohibit additional mooring except in the designated area.
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In addition, the Agent has failed to define or reference a definition for “consistently moored
vessel” or “full-time dockage”. Therefore, unless the Agent or Applicant proffers a written
finding that the proposed design with the proffered conditions furthers the purpose of the specific
Code section and the goals of the Village Comprehensive Plan; staff is unable to opine on the
matter. Furthermore, the provision established as Code Section 30-1554(b) allows the Director of
Planning to approve designs that address unique circumstances, such as odd-shaped lots or
shorelines, however; it does not grant the Director of Planning the authority to waive the
requirements for minimum depth at the terminal end of the platform.

(2) Will not interfere with public recreational uses in or on adjacent waters including
the obstruction of saltwater flats;

The Application for Dock Length Variance states:

“This proposed dock will not interfere with public recreational uses nor will it obstruct
saltwater flats.”

The Agent supplemented the Application on January 17, 2014 with a supplement submitted on
June 21, 2016 which included a response letter dated April 13, 2016 from Isla Turner, Permit
Consultant, who stated “The proposed dock could only be a concern to boaters anchoring
outside the Founders Park swim buoy line; however, given that over 200’ of the navigable
waterway would still be available for the maneuvering of recreational vessels travelling at idle
speeds, it is unlikely that the proposed dock would be a hazard to navigation and/or public
recreational uses.”

Staff does not anticipate any impacts or obstructions to saltwater flats fishing from the
Request.

However, a potential increase in interference with recreational uses exists due to the
proposed dock extending 211 feet waterward of the mean high water line (MHWL). Vessel
traffic to and from the beach at Founders Park will likely be affected. The recreational
enjoyment of park users at Founders Park beach, a public park, could be adversely impacted
by the proposed dock due to the interference on view sheds and necessitation of altered
vessel travel patterns and possible vessel conflicts. This could interfere with public
recreational uses including paddle boarding, kiteboarding, windsurfing, kayaking and sailing
that occurs within the shallow cove adjacent to a public beach on the Florida Bay. Given that
the Applicant will be reducing the existing access to open water from approximately 377 feet
to approximately 175 feet (a reduction of 53.6%), Staff has concerns over the reduction of
navigability and access for recreational uses for Founders Park. The statements asserted by
the Agent and the Consultants that the proposed docking facility is within a “no wake zone”
and therefore would not interfere with public recreational uses in or adjacent waters fails to
consider the impact to non-motorized traffic.

Comprehensive Plan Policy 5-1.2.9 requires the preservation of physical and visual access
points for public beaches on the Florida Bay. Comprehensive Plan Policy and 5-1.2.13 provides
for a variance procedure for dock length through the Land Development Regulations provided
that the proposed structure is not inconsistent with community character, is not detrimental to
marine resources and does not interfere with the public recreational uses in or on adjacent
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waters. The proposed dock is inconsistent with Comprehensive Plan Policies 5-1.2.9 and 5-
1.2.13.

(3) Will not be detrimental to marine resources;

The Application for Dock Length Variance states:

“As demonstrated by ACOE, DEP, and NOAA as well as other governmental agency
approvals, this facility will not be detrimental to marine resources, as it was properly placed
in an area of least impact to locally found benthos. Additionally, this dock was designed and
engineered with 1/3 less pilings than are typically found on a pier dock of this
configuration.”

The Agent supplemented the Application on June 21, 2016 with a response letter dated April
13, 2016 from Isla Turner, Permit Consultant, who stated, “The DMB dock proposed a one-
time impact to submerged aquatic resources that would be fully mitigated for so that there is
cumulatively no-net loss of resources.”

Additionally, the Agent supplemented the Application on June 21, 2016 with a response
letter dated April 11, 2016 from Harry DeLashmutt of Biosurveys, Inc. who stated “Any
construction of a mooring facility in off-shore waters will pose some form of detriment to
marine resources…Permitting and coordination to date by the jurisdictional governmental
agencies has not identified any adverse impacts on the marine resources that would prevent
construction permits. Usual and customary mitigation has been identified for unavoidable
impacts to SAV [submerged aquatic vegetation] and coral. Dock Construction Guidelines
established by the US ACOE have been met or exceeded in order to avoid and minimize any
impacts. The planned docking facility as designed is less intrusive to SAV and common coral
than conventional or typical dock construction found elsewhere in the Florida Keys.”

The benthic survey conducted for the Property was dated April 22, 2012 and revised
September 10, 2012, states that the footprint of the proposed terminal platform is located on
bay bottom that is classified as “Hard Bottom”.

Comprehensive Plan Policy 5-1.2.7 Prohibit Mooring Over Hard-bottom Communities
prohibits the location of mooring sites over submerged land which is characterized as a hard-
bottom community, regardless of water depth, unless it meets criteria for exemption by DEP.
The proposed dock has obtained DEP Exemption, and therefore has fulfilled the criteria for
an exemption, which would make the proposed dock in compliance with Policy 5-1.2.7.

The depths depicted on the site plan are not consistent with the depths reflected on the
bathymetric survey. At a length of 211 feet, staff found that the proposed dock would
terminate at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet to 5 feet MLW when reviewing the scaled
bathymetric survey. Therefore, the length of the proposed dock may be reduced to achieve
the minimum relaxation necessary while ensuring that a depth of four (4) feet MLW is
achieved at the terminus of the proposed dock.

Finally, the proposed dock would not be in compliance with Comprehensive Plan Policy 5-
1.1.3 Protect Coastal and Estuarine Environmental Quality and the Shoreline, which
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requires that all development ensure adequate public access. The proposed dock could
potentially impede on public vessel access to Founders Park’s public beach; therefore, it
would not be incompliance with Policy 5-1.1.3.

(4) Will pose no navigational or safety hazards.

The Application for Dock Length Variance states:

“This docking facility is far within the thirty (30) foot “No Wake Zone” required by the
Village of Islamorada.  It is in an area that is unique due to the jetties on the adjacent
properties and should pose no navigational hazards whatsoever.  Additionally, the ACOE
has required navigational markers, i.e. lights and reflectors to be placed at the end of the
pier.”

The Agent supplemented the Application on June 21, 2016 with a response letter dated April
13, 2016 from Isla Turner, Permit Consultant, who stated “The proposed dock could only be
a concern to boaters anchoring outside the Founders Park swim buoy line; however, given
that over 200’ of the navigable waterway would still be available for the maneuvering of
recreational vessels travelling at idle speeds, it is unlikely that the proposed dock would be a
hazard to navigation and/or public recreational uses.”

A potential increase in impacts on recreational uses could exist due to the proposed dock
extending 211 feet water-ward of the unaltered shoreline. Vessel traffic from the beach at
Founders Park could transect the proposed dock footprint. Being within a no wake zone does
not guarantee that a navigational hazard would not potentially exist. Furthermore, like
ACOE, the Village requires that pier style docks shall have reflective navigation indicators
located every 50 feet and on both sides of the terminal platform [Ref. Code Section 30-
1150(d)].

The unmarked navigational channel to the west, leading out of the homeowners’ boat basin,
is located approximately 120 feet from the proposed location of the dock terminus.  Vessels
entering/exiting could also have potential impacts.

Budget Impact:
No material financial or budget impact to the Village would occur as a result of approval or
denial of the Request.

Staff Impact:
Staff impact is limited to processing subsequent development applications, if approved.

Recommendation:
Based on the application, survey, plans, data collected and analyzed by Staff and provisions of
Village Code Chapter 30 Land Development Regulations which may only be interpreted by the
Director of Planning, the long dock variance, as proposed, would not be in compliance with the
Code Chapter 30 Land Development Regulations and the Comprehensive Plan.
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It is recommended that the Village Council UPHOLD the decision of the Director of Planning
and DENY the proposed Long Dock Variance by adoption of the attached Resolution
(Attachment A).





Attachment A

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA,
CONSIDERING THE REQUEST BY DMB INVESTMENT
TRUST FOR A DOCK LENGTH VARIANCE FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT OF A PIER-TYPE DOCK WITH A 2’ X
195’ ACCESS WALK CULMINATING IN A 96 SQUARE
FOOT (6’ X 16’) TERMINAL PLATFORM, FOR A
DOCKING FACILITY WITH A TOTAL FOOTPRINT OF
488 SQUARE FEET ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 139
GIMPY GULCH DRIVE, PLANTATION KEY, AS
LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A;” PROVIDING
FOR THE TRANSMITTAL OF THIS RESOLUTION TO
THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
OPPORTUNITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE

WHEREAS, DMB Investment Trust, (the “Applicant”) has submitted an application for

a dock length variance pursuant to Section 30-1550(g) of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”)

of Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the “Village”) to construct a pier-type dock with a

two-foot by one hundred ninety five foot (2’ x 195’) access walk culminating in a 96 square foot

(6’ x 16’) terminal platform, for a docking facility total footprint of 488 square feet (the

“Request”) on property located at 139 Gimpy Gulch Drive, Plantation Key, as legally described

in Exhibit “A;” (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Property is located within the Residential Single-Family (RI) Zoning

District; and

WHEREAS, the Development Review Committee (the “DRC”) considered the Request

at a DRC meeting on August 16, 2016 and recommended DENIAL to the Director of Planning

(“Director”); and
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WHEREAS, the Director issued a Notice of Intent to deny the Request on September 6,

2016; and

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2017, the Village Council conducted a duly noticed public

hearing regarding the Request.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Findings of Fact.

The Village Council, having considered the testimony and evidence presented by all

parties, including Village Staff, does hereby find and determine:

(1) The Application for dock length variance [does/does not] meet the requirements

set forth in Code Section 30-1550(g) and [has/has not] demonstrated through competent

substantial evidence that the criteria for granting the Request have been met; and

(2) The Village Council [approves/denies] the Request submitted by the Applicant.

Section 2. Conclusions of Law.

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village Council does hereby make the

following Conclusions of Law:

(1) The Request has been processed in accordance with the Village Comprehensive

Plan and the Code; and

(2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has:

(a) Accorded procedural due process; and

(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and

(c) Supported its decision by competent substantial evidence contained within

the record.
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Section 3. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall not take effect until after both thirty (30) days following the date it

is filed with the Village Clerk, during which time the Request herein shall be subject to appeal as

provided in the Code; and following the thirty (30) days, this resolution shall not be effective or

acted upon by the Applicant until forty-five (45) days following the rendition to the Department

of Economic Opportunity (DEO), pursuant to Chapter 9J-1 of the Florida Administrative Code.

During those forty-five (45) days, the DEO may appeal this resolution to the Florida Land and

Water Adjudicatory Commission, and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of this

Resolution until the appeal is resolved by agreement or order

The foregoing resolution offered by __________, who moved for its adoption on reading.
This motion was seconded by ____________ and upon being put to a vote, the vote is as follows:

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS:

Mayor Jim Mooney ______
Vice Mayor Chris Sante
Councilman Mike Forster ______
Councilwoman Deb Gillis ______
Councilwoman Cheryl Meads ______

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF _______________, 2017.

JIM MOONEY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________
KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
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FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS ONLY

____________________________________
ROGET V. BRYAN, VILLAGE ATTORNEY

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this _____ day of __________, 2017.

KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK
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